

No. 2015-69681

EVELYN KELLY, INDIVIDUALLY, AND
ON BEHALF OF THE ESTATE OF
DAVID CHRISTOPHER DUNN,

Plaintiff,

v.

HOUSTON METHODIST HOSPITAL,

Defendant.

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF
HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
189TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATE OF TEXAS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

BRANTLEY STARR
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General

PRERAK SHAH
Senior Counsel to the Attorney General
Texas Bar No. 24075053

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 001)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697
prerak.shah@oag.texas.gov

COUNSEL FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Statement of Facts	2
Argument	3
I. The Denial of Life-Saving Medical Treatment is the Denial of a Constitutionally Protected Interest.....	3
II. Section 166.046 Does Not Provide Adequate Notice.	4
III. Section 166.046 Does Not Provide a Meaningful Opportunity to Be Heard.	5
IV. Section 166.046 Does Not Offer an Impartial Arbiter.	6
Conclusion	7
Certificate of Service.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	4
<i>LaChance v. Erickson</i> , 522 U.S. 262 (1998)	5
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	6
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	4
<i>Tenn. v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	5
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	3

Statutes

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE:

§ 166.002(6).....	6
§ 166.002(10)	2
§ 161.0315(a)	6
§ 166.045(d).....	2
§ 166.046.....	1, 2, 3
§ 166.046(a)	2, 6
§ 166.046(b)(2)	3, 4
§ 166.046(b)(4)	3
§ 166.046(b)(4)(A)	5
§ 166.046(e)	2, 5, 6
§ 166.046(g).....	2, 6

Other Authorities

Magna Carta c. 39 (British Library trans.)	1
Nora O’Callaghan, <i>Dying for Due Process: The Unconstitutional Medical Futility Provision of the Texas Advance Directives Act</i> , 60 BAYLOR L. REV. 528, 590–96 (2008)	5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. V	1
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....	3
